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my commissicn exnlrea

Given under my hand and sedl of oﬁice fhzs &
 {SBAL} ST

THE’STATE OF’TEXAS
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

ﬁaria ﬁa G@rcla

by me privily and apart from her husband and hamng the same by ‘m fully .exp‘la' !
S,%:a.ria de Gercis : .

that she did not wish to retract it,

Given under my hand and seal of oﬁice, thzs end .- A"’ia’.y‘,;,of» .
{ggiff) o — L e e J,J.}ggn{;&g*

ﬁotary Pyblie in-and for ¥ 1Pé6é
Gemty,‘i‘ama. ; o

THE STATE OF TEXAS, | EEnies N
COUNTY OF EL PASO. , I, S Clerk of the County Court .

of said County. do hereby certzfy that the above instrument. of wrztmg, dated on the

office ﬁm-—e/’f'. ..... ddy ofW A.D. 191*?_, at .. :
the /7 - d@y of W -, D 191 7 "/d:;z—-"o oC. 4
smd County, in Volume >3/ . on pagep Z 5/ S

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas -the day RS

and year last above wriiten. % E M .

< Clerk; Co onnty C Ozin‘
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i ~Form 7-281.
Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,

uﬂﬁﬁxﬁy : : .. . REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT 'OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES REQLAMATION SERVICE

SN U T O Wiy
RRSLE IR H ¢

INFORMATION relatmg to agreement made Mee@har 28'@23. 191@:; 191 , with

@¢k¢@&%@§& o ' |
for the purchase of land required for E1 msa Valley ﬁ*mnklin Drain
&fw er&ﬁé& L 4]?1‘0]60’0 &1 i’&m

purposes, e

SRS NN

County, " ‘3.'&3&8 ‘

(e ‘ ' R it ’g, :3_‘ oL L . Ny ; o HECN ”_i\"' :

State description and & roximate ares of - 1and to be conveyed. & trmet of land :
xmr*kh nali of the southwest guarder and the s&ﬁweat guarter of %ﬁeﬁm ‘
northwest quarter, sec. 33, towmshin 32 8., R7E,containing %,54 moves,more or

2. State nature;number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of 4888
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Lend ie in Texaseno U.8. Publie lande in thiec State.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state. -
' @xiig{;&rﬂia. GEiﬂ%* Texes , S
, Heria Gorche, (wife), cmm ‘f‘em:@.
land iz separate property of vendor.: Tha eta“m& of the title will be
subject of exemination before payment is made Yo vendier,

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, sLate the general terms of the 1eanse, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Cwner in possession - no lonses

5. Also state Whether 1and is subject to right of Way by vutue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement. . : 6—4503

Hot subject to right of way,.




2
6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated; and-how:much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character-ef such land;. also the:condition and kind of improvements,.if any. - @Give & detailed-estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

Cultivated: 2,24 scres elfalfs 260,00 aore
1% " sultivated 504 00

B

7. If any portion of the land is hTigated,- state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

ALl espsble of frrigation under Hio Grande project.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

£100.00 o §150,00 per scre

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Drain will be of general bensfit to the community.

The above is a correct statement of the information Procured.

Dated December 28, 35?1&: 191

(Title).... Fdeld Asedsbont,
: In Charge of Negotiations.

Approved:

seella LAVECH Project Manager. 64303



Page /3,

The vendor expressly wasrrants that he has employed
no third person to solicit or obtain this contract in his bg=
half, or to cause or to procure the same to be obtsined upon
compensation in any way contingent, in whole or in part, upon
such procurement; and that he hag not pald, or promised or
agreed to pay, to any third person, in considerstion of such
procurement, or in compensation for services in connection
therewith, any brokersge, commission, or percentage, upon the
amoujt receivable by him hereunder; and that he has not, in
estimating the contrasct nrice demsnded by him, included sny sum
by reason of any such brokerage, commission, or percentage; and
that all moneys payable to him hereunder are free from obliga~
tion to any other person for services rendered, or supposed
to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract,
He further agrees that any breach of this warranty shell con-
stitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the
United States, and that the United States may retain to its own
use from any sums due or to become due thereunder an amount
equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid or
agreed to be paid,

It is understood and agreed that there will be cone-
structed by and at the expense of the United States, a three-
ton farm bridge of the standard design adopted and now being
used on the Ric Grande project, said bridge to be constructed
at Station 46 plus 00 of the Franklin Drain of the Rio Crande
pro ject, and work thereupon shall be commenced and completed
within a reasonable time after excavation of said drain at the
point mentioned, It is further understood ang agreed that
the vendor and his heirs and asgigns will meintain said
strueture in good condition at sll times and that the United
States shall not be liable for any damage occurring from lack of
proper maintenance of said structure.
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IN WII'NESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Wz ﬁzesses :

G.N.Garcis
O et
Vendor
OF e e
OF s bolls Lawson,
For and on behalf of the United States.
OF oo e e
STATE OF.ovne.- B AS }
$$
CounTy OpF ELP&SO .....................................................

T, o Geo. W.Hoadley . ... a.. Notary publie
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that... GoN.@arcia ..
Whoon is .. personally known to me to be the person...... whose name..... L8 subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
................................................................................................................... B
signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as.......... his . . free and voluntary act,

for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I #ﬂfthgx; qertgffir Iﬂja’f ,Iﬁi-'i%f" i f;%fé-[th S{l .............................................................................................................................

oo JLiL s R B L S
# ?ﬁﬁfzi lébéﬁfgf Ugln W /Twu 1“7“: ¥ 1n1§ban<1;:-n-w-n,,mﬁ“;explamed:t@.,--,.--“..u..u...;..,,.».:ﬁzen

nrr-'lr,-u (ys;lrn A f=,#) n!!
l)éﬁfd j;ig—i?s%l?yi;w 5/!1’_1? 1jf 15 4 i?#’lé i }%u 15 r%%;%lﬁt}hﬁ

#4 v:’fﬁmt&fﬁﬁ St edalatit ack ndnledgR e Samie:
Feftip skt thesbdei:
Given under my hand and official seal, this.... . 28%th day of..December , 101.8.
Geo. Wl.hoadley,

[smar.] .
Notary Publie

My commission expires June 1,1919.

Approved ... ... . . . o191 .
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Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276

Secretary of the Interior. 12-11

THIS AGREEMENT, made.......... December 28th, =~~~
nineteen hundred andeighteen, between.....l Go He GARCIA ... oo
e TS Wi, of.. CLiNG, EBL Pase
County, o Texas . ... , forhimself, ............. hi& ...... heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

. S S United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388), ’

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of

N irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United

States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby v_acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America-the following-described real estate and property situafed in

the county of... Bl Pase ... State of o TQX&&, ______________________________ to wit :
\ 4 tract of lsnd epproximately 1% miles northeast of the town of
Q% Sen Elizario, Texss,in the north half of the. southwest gusrter send

« the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of seoction thirty-thise
o {33), tovmship thirty-two (32) south, renge seven (7) east,United
©-  States Reclamation Service Swrvey,being more particulerly dessribed

2 ag follows: Beginmning at the southeast corner of the Irattosfl

% lend herein deseribed which is & point on the property line between

2 grantor hersin and J.F. and O.A.Critchett, From which point the northe
h west corner-of 88l 80¢. 23 bears.north 22°55' west, 4303.0. feet; run-
5+ ning thence south %8°15' west, 133.9 fTeet to 2 point common to the

< propertieg of the grantor herein, J.F.and O.A.Critchett, and & private

road owneg Jointly by grantor, Juan Garcis end Homer Wells, Jr; thence

?% north 26°04" west, 228.2 feet along ssid road; thence north 42°45°" west%i
O T37.3 Teet dlong maid road: therce gouth 35°40% west, 204 feetalong
i said road;thence North 42°45' west, 205.6 Teet;thence north 35°51'west,

<5 TiBe0 feet along -the -property line between grantor herein and . Juan
Gareis;thence north 37°47' west,226,5 feet along property line between

- grantor herein and Jesus Montes;thence north 72°22' aast, T6.9 feet
along the property line between grantor herein and H.M.Andreas;to the




T8/ 08,9
*PR5°04"
0=4o \\

MNGT ATV, 226.5. \&

N385/ W2678

JESUS MONTES
| RorFW. 0.27A.




: ‘:‘--"'.----';z ------------ ;: / Q;‘: - g g’v
35 —mm e/
2 | se e
< A

| ioh Plat_ | 5 :
‘550:33 T325R7E. | 31;,,023 B
) - L; T ’ PI;ﬁZo ¢ ’
it N ey b2

\/V SQ 1

0 \

_AT.39+5.2.

o

7omas GARCI/A.
R.oFrW. 1.07A.

To S.W.Cor. Sec. 33

c/a , i
7. Rece, 55\57 G4/ \ - C"i? 55/ Fec;:?/ezy/ “
A 2og ,7%*?0__399, ﬂ% \\ ce 205757/
' : A
%Q\_' R.oFrW. in PrivaTe Roanp.
O'e. GN.GarciA, Juav GARCIA, & HOMER WELLSJR
3@0 %\RN 0 46 A. l %
o 2N\ & y) )59 Fecarded 722//5 2
<®% j \ Booh RF6€ Frgel]2 SCALE 1%200"
S \ v DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
N \ (B e s
N\ \ E£LPASO VALLEY DRAINAGE
: FRANKLIN DRAIN -
AN \ RIGHT OF WAY.
FN \ i
| S 1253 1-53|£L FASO_ ocr/9/5|
4




CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land desoribed in the
agrecment dated December 28th, 1918, with G. N. CGarcis, is
required for purposes authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902
(32 stat., 388), namely, as right of way for the E1 Paso
Valley Franklin Drain, a part of the Rio Grande project:
that the consideration to be paid thereunder, 2209.40, is
reasonable and the lowest that could be obtained; and I

recommend that the contract be approved.

Jiella LATEOR

El Ppaso, Texas, Project Mansger.

_Decenber 28, 1918,



POSEESSORY CERTIFICATE

Rio Grande Project,
EL Paso,Texas, Dec. 28,1918,

I, Geo. W. Hoadley, Field Assistant, United States
Reclamation Service, certify that I have personally ex-~ _
amined the land sought to be acquired by the United States from
G. N. Garcis, in the north half of the southwest quarter and
the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter, section 33,
township 32 south, range 7 east, containing 3.54 acres,more or
less, County of El1 Paso, State of Texas, for the Rio Grande
project, and that the said proposed vendor was in actual, sole,
and exclusive possession of the land, claiming to be the owner
thereof, and no person claiming & right in such land adverse

to the vendor is in possession of any part of it.

GFQ. ¥o HOADLYY

FPield Assistant.
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2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furmish
promptly, at his own expense, ain abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof dedticted from the purchase price. )

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits  which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the veildor agrees to execute and delivery upon demahd of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance. ' '

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,

be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necgssary from, the purchase price
—and discharging the same witlk the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authérize; the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this.agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

r

T '7._ ‘Itwvris;agre'ed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises untilenn SO
. December 2 9 : . . .
.................. Der8’118,not\v1th%tandmg earlier delivery of the deed as
" ‘herein pro{fided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon antil.December 28,1918 ... ;
. except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to,survey for' and construct reclamation works, télephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor. s
8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premiises’
immediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at’the expiration

'

Of oo 24 ....... ~months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shali inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States. - e

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to afise thereupon.  Nothing, however, lierein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).




Januery 8, 1918,
Chief of Construction,
Pro ject Ha
Gontrast of Decaxber 28, 1918, with ¢. K. Gareis for

rvohase of land, E1 Paso Velley, Franklin Drain «
Eia Grende Projeat.

isgar, n Eﬁﬁ{i, Poxns,

i+ Reference is made €o the contreet aforesaid,
whiok was received on Jenuary 6, with your form letter
dated January 8,

E.The Returns Qfﬁéé eopy of the contrect is ene
closed, as the affidavit has not been exeputed by the
notary.

Je  Will you plemass heve the notery exeeute the gfe

fidgvit and dste the same, efter which return the sounbtract
to this office.

4+ The contreet will be trensmitted %o Washingten
unon rgagei;@t of the Returns copy with affidavid rroperly
exscuted, :

LT R :
£

Enol .

00 - Duls, X1 Paso, Tox. L




Form 7-523¢

R Tl .\ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

ELl Pago, Texasg, /Mo . 0
oy § E&ﬁ@. CRA8, l‘iéig 0 , 19

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief of
" Construction).

Subject: Forwafdihg_dontract for approval.

Deoenber B8, 1918, Riys Orande

Agreement dated Project

= wlie LW Frojeot Hunuger
Exocuted on behalf of U. §. by U+ie Leweon, FroJ BoF.
Go Fa Goraisn

With - £O0 . .
Estimated amount involved, $Mmm:§?m, ggtgigiiznggéeot 62 ap

% A S 40 pw*nmn&g%a
ccompani o"Ef' an WO copies.

(Strike OL il no hond transmitted.)

1

Purpose:

(3ee instruetions on back.)
Turchase of right of way for Fl Papo Valley Franklin Drain
The noet of the bridge mentioned In contrast ie estimated at %3&6.6@

Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

Advise Chief of Gonstruo;&bn Denver, Colo., and Project Manager
71l Pano, Texas " . Metriot ?gxmml,

at
¥l Pags, Texssaw
’ Iﬁéﬁg, - Qrig.&'g earieﬁ Gﬁn%?&ct - of the approval of the above
{ Ortegs &x 1 ooy Yngineer's Cert. "
L Orige & 1 oopy Rept.on Lené Apreemen few ! oR

‘z‘w mmprmta

Project Manager.

Denver, Colo., J#tie 25 , 199

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

Inclosures: 2o 1etter ? r e ;
X @a’ig & 9 eoplen form r, o e ”"”“5"%
1 Ortge & £ sopies wmmﬁ@ SIRtiAN I B
% &z;a }}gg;:* of ® W Clief of Construction.
1 Orige report ob land agreement.
Washington, D. C., ﬁA&‘E}%QEQh
: MORmS GiEH,
Contract (and bond, if any,) was approved b R
505()}7’) . 75) PP Y Asqistant to the Lureclal,

Original enclosed, for racord on JAN 11819
and further appropriate action _HXN N “:} 91 A3



CFHT

El Paso, Texas,
Pebruary 6, 1919.

. gtewert Title Gusrenty Go.,
Two Republies Building,
Bl Puzgo, Tewese .

Gentlemens:

: Plesse furnish title gusranty for 3.54 acres of
1snd %o be transferred by G. N. Garcia to the United '
States of America, this lsnd lying in the K& of the SWi
and the 8WE of the NW:, Section 33, Township %2 Soutk,

Renge 7 East, being pert of a tract of about 22 seres ané
an nnnumberei~sarvey of the San Eligsrioc Grant.

We are todey calling upen Hr. Garcia for warranty
deed, which will be joined in by his wife and will &t once
plafe the instrument on record. The consideration to be
paid is $209.40.

Yours very truly,
T M JOENT

B‘? gt?tﬁ&f’?@?
District CounSel.



CEH:T

El Paso, Texas,

Pebruery b, 181G.

Gounty CGlerk,

Bl Pasp, Toxos,
Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for oificisl record is
agreement to sell dated December 28, 1918, rumning from

G, T, Borcis to the Tmiteé &Sieates of America.

Yours very truly,
Puli o LERT

Sg i; t? .ﬁéii”?éy
Ene l. District Counsel.

Franklin Drain




Assistant to the Director
Chis £ of Construction, Denver, Colo,
Agreement dsted Dec. 28, 1018, with G. H. Gareis, Purchase of

Right of Yay for Fl Paeo Valley, Frenklin Drain, Rio Grande
PPO:} adte

1s 'm“<yeur reference deted Jen. 13, 1919, this office is in receipt
of tihe above mentioned agreewsnt iromsmitted with lrojest .janager's form
letter of Jan. 3, 1919.

2. The 15ta line of the desoription reads: “thence Worth 420 45' west,
2056 feete™ This does not show on the blus printe Using the given sides
and closing the traverse to find thie missing side, we got B 43° 22' west
207.5 feats II' we use H. 420 45' west 205.6 Peet and compule tha traverse
it closes ns 10 He = 8nd Se= but ie 249 feet out as to Fe= and lew. Howe
ever, this distance is probably close snough but %o proverly check a land
deseriplion of this kind the aecompanying blue print plat should be complete
and acourats.

de¢ The asgreement dessribes two ties te the I corner of Seas 3%, The
blue print gives the course and distance of both these ties, but does not
show to what the ties are made. Therefore, thers ie no way of chesking this
part of the descriptior and i1t must be teken Por granted it is corract,

4o Raport of land agreemont at pare 6§, giving the valuess of the
gevoral elaasses of land %o be aseguired showe:

2624 acres alfalfa, 560 sn nore ($134.40)
150 ¥ gultivated, 50 ¥ & 85,00 L
(£199.40) '

S« The monstary eonsideration to be pald the vendor Por the land
desired for acquisition is 3208.40 making a differense of $10.00 between
anounts shown €or the different classes of land and the monetary consideras
tione The iroject Manager in his certificate dated Deec. 28, 1918, accomapny-
ing the papers states that 3209.40 is reasonable and the lowest that could
be obtained. However, if an error was made in arriving szt this figure
($209.40) mppropriate esorraction should be made in the asgreement and initialed
by the parties thereto before it is resocrdede. .

6e Agreement has been approved snd the original returnsd to the Project
Manager for appropriate action in sccordance with the aboves

7« Please advise this office of the motion tsken in order thet ocur
records may ve completee
Copy to Fe ke El Paso, and D, Co Bl Paso, Tex.




CFH: T

El Paso, Texes,
MHarch 5, 191G,

Mre G‘vﬁ‘ Gareia;
| - Clint, Texas.
‘Dear Sir: | :

- In connection with the preparation of title
guaranty covering your land the Stewart Title Guaranty Co.,
Two Republies Bldge., El Paso, Texas, Texas, have requested
that if possibtle you submit for thelr use, tc be returned
to you as soon as they have exemined the same. an sbstract
of title covering your land and whick you very likely have.

As soon ag the metter is in proper shape we will
submit & warranty desd which you will sigd ané return to
this office, but the matter of the sbatract in connection
with the title gusranty ocompany should have immediste atten-
ticne

Yours very truly,
C.Fdarvay

Asst, Diztrict Counsel.




OFH T

El Paso, Texas, March 1, 1919.
Fromt Project Manager.
Toz Direotor and Chief Engineer {Thru Chief of Cons truction)

Subject: Agreement dated December 28, 1918, with G.H.Garcis,
for purchase of right of way for El Paso Valley Franklin
Drein - Rio Grande ProjeotsNew Mexieo-Texzass

1. Reesipt is acknowledged of letter of Februsry 2lst
from Chief of Construction with reference to letter of Februsry
igt from Assietant to Director to Chief of Ganst&uetian;

2« In reference to psragraphe 4 end 5 of letter of
February let, sbove mentioned, you are advised that the differ-
ence of £10,00 was added to the money consideration to be pald
4o the contractor as in negotiating for this right of way with
the land owner, it was agreed thet the United Ststes would bear
the expense of the title gusranty, which will be used in this
ingtanée. It ie spprecisted that the $10,00 might have been
eliminated from the totsl smount here tc be paid and the conw
_traetor been relieved of any expense in the matter by striking
out paragraph 2 of the sgreement to sell, However, as con-
traot for furnishing title gusranties had not,at the time of
entering into the sgreement with Garcis,besen completed, and for
the further reason in this connection ss given in letter of
- Pebruary 17+4h in regard to the Mergaret Buckler purchase, we
thought 1% best to condunet the transaction as ib has gone thru,
Contractwith the title guarsnty people was submitied & few days
ago for approvel and with this ocontract on file we will feel
more £t liberty to make the cost of title cexrtificates & direct
charge to the United States where necessary,.

%+ Referring to paragreph 2 of letter of February
1gt, the course in question hes been inserted on the wight of wey
plat, It has been checked and rechecked for closure and sccord-
ing %o our computations the course North 42°45' West, 205.6 feet
is corrcct and oloses. A copy of our originsl computations is
enclosed herewith foxr your inspection, end it may help in dise
sovering the error,

- 4+ Referring to paragraph 3 of Jetter of Feb., 1s8%,
the seetion cornem to which the tlies are made have been {esigna-
ted on the plat, & blueprint of which is enclosed herewith.

Ene 2.



RIGHT OF WAY G. N. GARCIA, FRANRKLIN DRAIN, Rev, 10-22-18
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| 1676.2 167642 1404.9 1405.1 2168232.52 2476202.1
(1) 582.0  (2) 179.0 (%) (2323 (4) 1394.8  (5) 159.6
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DEPARTMENT -OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
. DENVER, COLORADO February 21, 1919.

From Chief of Construction,
To Project Manager, ElL Paso, Texas,

Subject: Agreement dated December 28, 1918, with G. N.

Garcia, for purchase of right of way for El Paso
Valley, Franklin Drain -Rio Grande Project,
New Mexico - Texasge

1. Reference is made to letter of February 1,
1919, from the Assistant to the Director to the Chief
of Construction, stating that the aforesaid contract
wags approved and the original returned to you for
appropriate action, in accordance with certain comment
mentioned in that letter, copy of which was sent to
you and the District Counsel at El Paso, from Washington.

2. It will Dbe nobted that the Assistant to the
Director asks to be advised of the action taken in order
that the records of the Washington office may be completes

3. Will you, therefore, please make reply to each
of the questions raised in the letter of February 1, fwom
the Assistant to the Director, making such reply in
duplicate through this office..

D . . - T = =)

¢C-D.C., El Paso, Texass



jimreh ¥, 191D.
Aot ing Chief of Conetruction,
Piyectar, bashinglon.

~grewvent dated Decsnber g8, 19316, with Q. He

Gareis, Tor purchese of vight of way for X1
Page Vslley, Prankiin brain - Rio Uwande Frajest,
Hew ﬁ&%&ﬁ@ﬂéﬁﬁaﬁe

1. Heference ig made to lstieX of February 1 bo the
Cuief of Conutruction from the susistant to the liveatorw,
rogarding the sgreemont fndicated sbOvE.

£, There ure enclowed, herewith, the following

Gopy of letter duted Februaly 21, 1939, from
%iéﬁﬁhiﬁf of Conptyuction te Froject Hanuge¥,
51 Papod.

Griginel lettey of Murch 1, 1949, from the
#roject Haneger, Kl Faso, tO $he Slrector. _

Drivinal computut fons and plet mo ok lonef &6
parsgysphe 3 end & of 1agt-ment loned letteX,

R

B. The puestions raised in ietter of Februaxy 1,
from the ssslotaxt to the Uirestor, sppany 1o be sstisfsctorily
explaived by the Frojeol Hunuper in hig letter of Hsyeh 1, and
4% i rocommended thut his explanciion be accepled and the
watter alosed.

&, This office has w copy of the sebing Chief Counsel's
ietter of Fobruary 18, 19i9, to ihe pistriet Counsel at Bl
Pasg, reparding contract of pecember 10, 1918, with Hargaret
Buckler, but not un copy of the letter dated Pebruary A7, relerrel
to in parsgraph £ of the Project Hepapey's letter of Huveh 1,
shich letter of Februsry 17 le apparently = roply by the Bistrict
counsel or Proleot MHunsrer to the .eting thief Counsel's lettey
of Februsay 1H.
& eneloprures as
wtuted par. £ aboveé. ,

g

(Gwiedle, Ll Paso, ?ax.égﬂﬂ@wﬁ' - S
De Qo, EL FPuso, ZeX
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Bl Paso, Texas,
Maréh 10, 1919.

Hr. G. H. Garcis,
Clint, Texas.
. Dear Sir:

Enclosed is warranty deed transfering to the
United States right of way across your land for the
Pranklin Drain. Please have your wife joln in this
deed when executing it and return same to this office,
without delay.

In accordence with your wishes, we are order-
ing title guaranty covering this land, but it will, of
course, be necessary o have the deed executed and re-
corded before ths title guarenty can issue.

. Please furnish & United States Internal Revenue
Stamp for 50¢ for the warrenty deed. This stamp must
scecomnneny ingtruments of conveyance and it ig customery
for the grentor to supply the stamp.

Yours very truiy,

T G r T
By C.F.Harvay
Ene 1. Digtrict Counsel,




Asglstart to the Director
Chief of Constrnetion, Tenver, Tol.

sgresment dsted Mecesber 28, 18148, oith G. V.
Gurcela, Tor purchese of right of way for I1
Bgao Valley, Fravxlin Drsin--Rio Grands orojact,
Vew Yoxilco--Taxasg.

1. Jour letter of Magrew 7, 1519, with ernclos.res

mantionst therein recaivod. _ -

Py
3

2. The Project Yenager's explenatlor is astis-

"

vory and the mstter may be corsidered cloged.

=y
]
o
2,

~

Cooy o Tuie T fsao, Yer.
« Te Fl Pggo e e
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Bl Paso, Texas,

April 2, 1919.

‘Stewart Title Guarenty Co.,
Two Republics Blig., ‘
¥l Paso, Texas,

\'Gentlemsn:

" Under date of Februsry 6th we made request for
t1itle guasranty to 3.54 acres of lend to be transferrsd
. by G. H. Garcie to the United States of imericay stating
that we were on that day calling upon Kr., Garcia for
warrenty deed.

There has been considersble delgy in this maiter
and we have only today succeeded in securing warranty deed
for this trensfer. Same is being sent to the County
Clerk for official record snd we ask that you kindly
give the matter of the title guaranty your early attention.

Yours very truly,

Pl siient
By OFY

District Counsele



CFH:T

€

£l Paso, Texss,
Merch %1, 13913,

Br. Ge Ne Garecia,
| ¢lint, Texas.
Dear Bir:

s Under date of March 10th we trensmitted warranty
deed to be exescuted by yourself snd wife covering land
taken for the Frenklin Drain. As stated in our letter of
Msrch 10th it will be necessary to have this deed back
here duly executed in order that we may record it before
'thettitle guaranty can 1issuee. Please do not neglect this
matier, ‘ :

There is enclosed herewith en affidavit as to the
length of %ime you have beer in possession of this land, which
kindly execute and return with the warranty deeds The
affidevit as to possession is left blank at the place wherse
the number of years is to be stated which you have been in
aotual possession. Ve ask that if such is the fact,you
£i1l thig space in for at }east ten years. ‘

he stated in our letter of the 10th you will note

thet the warranty deed requires & 50¢ U.S.Internsl Revenue
stamp, which it is customary for the grabtor to supply.

Yours very truly,
Pl sDent

District Counsele.




AFRIDAVIT AS TO POSSESSION

i

STATE OF TEXAS

88

o 9o o8

COUNTY OF EL PASO

\

Ge N,
I N. Gareia , 40 solemnly

swear thet to my personal knowledge the land described in
the contract datea December 28th , 1918 | made betwsen

myself and the United States of America, which land is located

in Nt of SWi & SWE WWE Sees 33, To 32 So, Re 7 Es, U.S5.R.8,

Survey, econtaining 3.54 sores, more or less

El Paso County, Texes, has been and is now held in actual,
exclusive, and continuous possession of mysell and my pre-

decessors in title for a period of ten years imme-

diately preceding snd including the dete of said contract,
end that no person has during any of this period held adverse

possession of said described land.

Ge.l<Garolia

Subscribed snd sworn to before me at RlPaso

Texes, this 2nd day of April , A.D., 1910
GEO.W.Hoadley

(SEAL) ‘ Notary Public in and for El Paso
County, Texas.

My commission expires June 1st,1919. °




THIS IS TO CERTI®Y That I have examined the offieial
tax rﬁeorﬁénrelatien to 3,54 acres of land granted to the
United States by G. H. Gareia by deed dated April‘g%t;919,
this 15&6 being in El Paso County, Texas, and find that sll
taxee due and paysble on szid land up to date of sald were
- paid in foll,

C_¥ BelVEY

E1l Pasmo, Texasg, Clerk.

April 2, 1919.



I‘iro G’- L’Q C’E“"Cia'

Dear Sir:

The Stewart Title Gueranty Company advise us
that they have completed your sbstract of title ané find T
from this thet there is a judgment against you of £179.76
in Tavor of the lestern Croecery Company. Thig judgment
of record operates as a lien against all real property
held by you in #1 Paso County, It will be necessary
for you tu satisly this Jjudgment of record before title

guaranty cen issue. e understand that you mede the
proposition to satisfy this judgment at once as soon as
you recelved your check from the Government. This,

however, will not fulfill the necessities of the case.
The United States would be pleased to pay this judgment
for you and make a deduction therefor, execept that the .
emount of the judgment is, compared with the amount due
you, relatively too largiij,

Ls titigb§;£§uissue ag soon as you have psaid
this Judgment, t’@ill be possible for us to draw a check
without further delay at that time, and we believe it
should make little difference to you whether you satisfy
this Jjudgment immediately before or after closing the
transaction.

Yourg very truly,

Xibent by CFH
District Counsels
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Bl Paso, Texas,
April 2, 1919.

County Clerk,
£l Paso, Texad,.
Dear 3ir:
Trangmitted herewith for offlcial record is
werranty deed dsted April lst, 1919, running from G. H.

Garcls and wife to the United States of America.

Yours very truly,
ZHhent

By CFE

ine 1le | District Counsele

A

Agreement dated Dec.28,1918. R
. Franklin Drain, B ;



